capital required (circa €14 million/£13 million) is significantly less than the amount of adjusted capital (own funds

after “haircuts”) of circa £440 million projected to be held (at each year-end over the period 2019 – 2021) in

TIDAC’s immediate parent (i.e. TICL).

However, I further note that in the technical provisions stress test both the technical provisions and (adjusted)

capital of TICL would also be impacted, because it reinsures 80% of the business of TIDAC under the WAQS. I

estimate that the effect of this stress to be of the order of £100 million on the technical provisions and hence

(adjusted) capital of TICL over the period 2019 – 2021.

_______________________________________________________________________________

15 For the three stress tests I have performed, the conclusions rely on judgements regarding very remote scenarios (often estimated as being less likely than 1

outcome in every 200). As such, I do not believe it is appropriate to assume any degree of precision or reliability for such forecasts, their purpose is to provide

estimates of the orders of magnitude on capital levels in the very remote scenarios considered.

€m Base
1

Technical

Provisions

+50%

Reinsurance

Asset

-10%

Investments

-25%

SCR 34.7 40.3 35.1 34.1

EOF 66.9 36.7 46.5 35.7

Surplus 32.2 (3.6) 11.4 1.6

CCR 193% 91% 132% 105%

1The EOF and SCR figures are as provided by TRV.

Milliman Report

 22
Supplemental Report of the Independent Expert on the proposed transfer of the Irish, French, German and Dutch branches of Travelers Insurance
Company Limited to Travelers Insurance DAC

16 September 2019

Nonetheless, I have concluded that a further capital contribution should be a feasible approach (and could be

actioned so that both TICL and TIDAC continue to meet their respective Solvency II capital requirements and

target capital levels) for the following reasons:

 Over the period 2019 – 2021, TICL has projected own funds of circa £520 million relative to estimated SCRs